=OP \$140.00 13953;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|--------------------------------|----------------|---------------------|
| ITORPET CORP. | HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION | 02/27/2001 | CORPORATION: OREGON |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION formeryly HAC ACQUISITION CORP. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 1010 NW Flanders Street |
| City: | Portland |
| State/Country: | OREGON |
| Postal Code: | 97209 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------------|---------|
| Registration Number: | 1395322 |
| Registration Number: | 1478085 |
| Registration Number: | 1582686 |
| Registration Number: | 1881013 |
| Registration Number: | 2013174 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)220-2480

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-294-9552

Email: kmcushman@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Stoel Rives LLP

Address Line 1: 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

TRADEMARK REEL: 002669 FRAME: 0346

900000625

| Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97217 | | |
|--|------------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 11214/1 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Karen M. Cushman | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Hacass~1.tif source=Hacass~2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002669 FRAME: 0347

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, TORPET CORP. (formerly HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION), an Oregon corporation, of 1010 NW Flanders Street, Portland, Oregon 97209 has adopted, used and is using the marks listed on the attached Trademark Schedule A which are registered on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION (formerly HAC ACQUISITION CORP.), a Delaware corporation, of 1010 NW Flanders Street, Portland, Oregon 97209 is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said TORPET CORP. (formerly HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION) does hereby assign unto the said HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION (formerly HAC ACQUISITION CORP.) all right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof.

TORPET CORP. (formerly HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION

| Ву: | 12 | |
|-----|----|--|
| | | |

Gun K.E. Denhart, Secretary

Dated: February ___, 2001

1

| STATE OF OREGON |) |
|---------------------|------|
| |) ss |
| County of Multnomah |) . |

On this <u>27</u> day of February, 2001, before me appeared Gun K.E. Denhart, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that she is the Secretary of TORPET CORP. (formerly HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION) and has signed this Assignment on behalf of TORPET CORP. (formerly HANNA ANDERSSON CORPORATION) with authority to do so.

| A | OFFICIAL SEAL |
|----------|---|
| | SHERRI S GOLD |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 332413 |
| MY COMM | SSION EXPIRES APRIL 8, 2004 |

Notary Public for <u>Oregon</u>

My commission expires: 4-f-04

TRADEMARK REEL: 002669 FRAME: 0348

EXHIBIT "A"

| TRADEMARK | REG NO. | REG DATE |
|--|--|--|
| HANNA HANNA ANDERSSON HANNA ANDERSSON HANNADOWNS | 1,395,322 1,478,085 1,582,686 1,881,013 | 27MY1986 23FE1988 13FE1990 28FE1995 |
| HA BASICS | 2,013,174 | 05NO1996 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002669 FRAME: 0349

Portind2-4294555.1 0041088-00001
RECORDED: 06/17/2003